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R frame, aperture dimensions 

	                                         Recommended aperture dimensions   		  Minimum clearance depth
Frame	 Ø (mm)		  Ø (in)	 (mm)		  (in)

R 70		  70-72		  2.756-2.835		  75		  2.953	

R 75		  75-77		  2.953-3.031		  75		  2.953	

R 100		  100-102		  3.937-4.016		  90		  3.150	

R 125		  125-127		  4.921-5.000		  75		  2.952	

R 127		  127-129		  5.000-5.079		  75		  2.952	

R 150		  150-152		  5.906-5.984		  75		  2.952	

R 200		  200-202		  7.874-7.953		  75		  2.952
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R  
R-Rahmen, Öffnungsabmessungen
Marco R, dimensiones del hueco
Bague R, dimensions d’ouverture

		 Dimensiones del hueco recomendadas		  Profundidad mínima del hueco            
Marco	 Ø (mm)		  Ø (pulgadas)	 (mm)		  (pulgadas)

		  			 
	 Ø 		  Ø 	 		

		 Dimensions d’ouverture recommandées   		  Profondeur minimum libre
Bague	 Ø (mm)		  Ø (pouces)	 (mm)		  (pouces)

		  Empfohlene Öffnungsabmessungen		  Mindestlochtiefe
Rahmen	 Ø (mm)		  Ø (in.)	 (mm)		  (in.)
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1 In a core-drilled hole

2 In a casting collar

3 In a bolted sleeve

4 In a welded sleeve

Installation examples

R frame, installation in different walls

For precise casting of holes for the R frames, paper casting moulds are available. End 
covers for casting moulds are also available. Remove the paper casting mould from 
the wall before installing the R frame. In existing wall constructions, a core-drilled hole 
of the right diameter is drilled for a perfect fit for the R frame.

Paper casting mould

 
 In einer Kernbohrung
 En un hueco perforado
 Carottage béton

 
 In einem einbetonierten Mantelrohr
 En un collarín de empotrado
 Manchon métallique en insert

 
 In einem vorgeflanschten Mantelrohr
 En un manguito atornillado
 Manchon boulonné

 
 In einem eingeschweißten Mantelrohr
 En un manguito soldado
 Manchon soudé 

 / Installationsbeispiele / Ejemplos de instalaciones / Exemples de montage

R  
R-Rahmen, Installation in unterschiedliche Wände 
Marco R, instalación en diferentes paredes 
Bague R, installations dans différentes constructions

Um während des Betongusses die richtigen Öffnungsabmessungen für die 
R-Rahmen zu gewährleisten, sind Papp-Schalhülsen erhältlich. Sie können auch mit 
Endabdeckungen geliefert werden. Vor dem Installieren des R-Rahmens, muss die 
Papp-Schalhülse aus der Wand entfernt werden. Bei bereits vorhandenen Wänden 
wird eine Kernbohrung mit dem richtigen Durchmesser vorgenommen, in die der 
R-Rahmen genau passt.

Hay disponibles moldes de empotrado de papel para un empotrado preciso de los 
marcos R en el hueco. También hay disponibles cubiertas finales de los moldes de 
empotrado. Extraiga el molde de empotrado de la pared antes de instalar el marco 
R. En construcciones ya existentes, hay que perforar y vaciar un hueco del tamaño 
exacto para un ajuste perfecto del marco R.

Pour des carottages précis, des tubes de coffrage en carton épais sont disponibles. 
Des bouchons pour les extrémités des tubes sont également disponibles. Retirer le 
tube de coffrage avant d’installer la bague R. Dans des murs existants, assurez-vous 
bien de réaliser un carottage correspondant au diamètre extérieur de la bague R.

Papp-Schalhülse
Molde de empotrado de papel
Tube de coffrage carton
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25-26		  0.984-1.024	 45	 1.772	

31-32		  1.221-1.260	 45	 1.772	

43-45		  1.693-1.772	 85	 3.346	

50-52		  1.967-2.047	 85	 3.346	

68-70		  2.677-2.756	 85	 3.346	

75-77		  2.953-3.031	 85	 3.346

100-102		  3.937-4.016	 85	 3.346	

125-127		  4.921-5.000	 85	 3.346

150-152		  5.906-5.984	 85	 3.346

175-177		  6.890-6.969	 85	 3.346

200-203		  7.874-7.992	 85	 3.346	

225-228		  8.858-8.976	 75	 2.953	

250-253		  9.843-9.961	 75	 2.953	

300-303		  11.811-11.929	 75	 2.953	

350-353		  13.780-13.898	 75	 2.953	

400-403		  15.748-15.886	 80	 3.150	

450-453		  17.717-17.835	 80	 3.150

500-503		  19.685-19.803	 80	 3.150	

550-553		  21.654-21.772	 80	 3.150

600-603		  23.622-23.740	 80	 3.150

644-647		  25.354-25.472	 80	 3.150

	

						    

GB 		                 Recommended aperture dimensions   		  Minimum clearance depth
Seal	                                      Ø (mm)	  	 Ø (in)	 (mm)		  (in)

RS 25

RS 31, RS PPS/S 31

RS 43, RS PPS/S 43

RS 50, RS PPS/S 50

RS 68, RS PPS/S 68

RS 75, RS PPS/S 75	

RS 100, RS PPS/S 100

RS 125, RS PPS/S 125

RS 150, RS PPS/S 150

RS 175

RS 200

RS 225

RS 250

RS 300

RS 350

RS 400

RS 450

RS 500

RS 550

RS 600

RS 644

RS  
RS-Stopfen, Öffnungsabmessungen 
Sello RS, dimensiones del hueco
Bague RS, dimensions d’ouverture
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		                    Dimensions d’ouverture recommandées   		  Profondeur minimum libre
Bague	                                         Ø (mm)	   Ø (pouces)	 (mm)		  (pouces)

		                     Dimensiones del hueco recomendadas		  Profundidad mínima del hueco            
Sello	                                       Ø (mm)	    Ø (pulgadas)	 (mm)		  (pulgadas)

		            Empfohlene Öffnungsabmessungen		  Mindestlochtiefe
Stopfen	                                             Ø (mm)	 Ø (in.)	 (mm)		  (in.)

		                          			 
	                                        Ø 	     Ø 	 		
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Installation examples

For precise casting of holes for the RS seal, paper casting moulds are available. End 
covers for casting moulds are also available. Remove the paper casting mould from 
the wall before installing the RS seal. In existing wall constructions, a core-drilled hole 
of the right diameter is drilled for a perfect fit for the RS seal.

RS seal, installation in different walls

Paper casting mould

1	 In a core-drilled hole
	
	
	
	

2	 In a casting collar
	
	
	
	

3	 In a bolted sleeve
	
	
	
	

4	 In a welded sleeve

 / Installationsbeispiele / Ejemplos de instalaciones / Exemples de montage

Um während des Betongusses die richtigen Öffnungsabmessungen für die 
RS-Stopfen zu gewährleisten, sind Papp-Schalhülsen erhältlich. Sie können auch mit 
Endabdeckungen geliefert werden. Vor dem Installieren des RS-Stopfens, muss die 
Papp-Schalhülse aus der Wand entfernt werden. Bei bereits vorhandenen Wänden 
wird eine Kernbohrung mit dem richtigen Durchmesser vorgenommen, in die der 
RS-Stopfen genau passt.

Hay disponibles moldes de empotrado de papel para un empotrado preciso de los 
marcos RS en el hueco. También hay disponibles cubiertas finales de los moldes de 
empotrado. Extraiga el molde de empotrado de la pared antes de instalar el marco 
RS. En construcciones ya existentes, hay que perforar y vaciar un hueco del tamaño 
exacto para un ajuste perfecto del marco RS.

Pour des carottages précis, des tubes de coffrage en carton épais sont disponibles. 
Des bouchons pour les extrémités des tubes sont également disponibles. Retirer le 
tube de coffrage avant d’installer la bague RS. Dans des murs existants, assurez-vous 
bien de réaliser un carottage correspondant au diamètre extérieur de la bague RS. 

RS  
RS-Stopfen, Installation in unterschiedliche Wände 
Marco R, instalación en diferentes paredes 
Bague RS, installations dans différentes constructions

Papp-Schalhülse
Molde de empotrado de papel
Tube de coffrage carton

 
 In einer Kernbohrung
 En un hueco perforado
 Carottage béton

 
 In einem einbetonierten Mantelrohr
 En un collarín de empotrado
 Manchon métallique en insert

 
 In einem vorgeflanschten Mantelrohr
 En un manguito atornillado
 Manchon boulonné

 
 In einem eingeschweißten Mantelrohr
 En un manguito soldado
 Manchon soudé 
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GB

RS OMD seal, aperture dimensions for installation in concrete/masonry

RS 23 OMD	 23.5-28.0	 0.925-1.102	 45	 1.772

RS 31 OMD	 31.5-37.0	 1.240-1.457	 45	 1.772	

RS 43 OMD	 43.5-52.0	 1.171-2.047	 85	 3.346	

RS 50 OMD	 50.5-59.0	 1.988-2.323	 85	 3.346	

RS 68 OMD	 69.0-78.0	 2.717-3.071	 85	 3.346	

RS 100  OMD	 101.0-109.0	 3.976-4.291	 90	 3.543	

RS 125  OMD	 126.0-144.0	 4.961-5.670	 90	 3.543

RS 150  OMD	 151.0-169.0	 5.945-6.654	 90	 3.543

	                                            Recommended aperture dimensions   	                                              Minimum clearance depth
Frame	 Ø (mm)	 Ø (in)	 (mm)	 (in)

CN
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RS OMD  
RS-Stopfen OMD, Öffnungsabmessungen für Installation in Beton/Mauerwerk 
Sello RS OMD, dimensiones del hueco para instalaciones en hormigón/mampostería 
Bague RS OMD, dimensions d’ouverture pour montage en maçonnerie

		  Dimensiones del hueco recomendadas		 Dimensiones mínimas del hueco           
Marco	 Ø (mm)		  Ø (pulgadas)	 (mm)		  (pulgadas)

		  Empfohlene Öffnungsabmessungen			  Mindestlochtiefe
Stopfen	 Ø (mm)		  Ø (in.)	 (mm)		  (in.)

		  Dimensions d’ouverture recommandées 		  Profondeur minimum libre 
Bague	 Ø (mm)		   Ø (pouces)	 (mm)		  (pouces)

		  	         		                    
	 Ø 		  Ø 	 		
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Installation examples

1 In a core-drilled hole

2 In a casting collar

3 In a bolted sleeve

4 In a welded sleeve

For precise casting of holes for the RS OMD seal, paper casting moulds are available. 
End covers for casting moulds are also available. Remove the paper casting mould 
from the wall before installing the RS OMD seal. In existing wall constructions, a core-
drilled hole of the right diameter is drilled for a perfect fit for the RS OMD seal.

RS OMD seal, installation in different walls

Paper casting mould

 / Installationsbeispiele / Ejemplos de instalaciones / 
Exemples de montage

 
 In einer Kernbohrung
 En un hueco perforado
 Carottage béton

 
 In einem einbetonierten Mantelrohr
 En un collarín de empotrado
 Manchon métallique en insert

 
 In einem vorgeflanschten Mantelrohr
 En un manguito atornillado
 Manchon boulonné

 
 In einem eingeschweißten Mantelrohr
 En un manguito soldado
 Manchon soudé 

Um während des Betongusses die richtigen Öffnungsabmessungen für die 
RS-Stopfen OMD zu gewährleisten, sind Papp-Schalhülsen erhältlich. Sie können 
auch mit Endabdeckungen geliefert werden. Vor dem Installieren des RS-Stopfen 
OMD, muss die Papp-Schalhülse aus der Wand entfernt werden. Bei bereits vorhan-
denen Wänden wird eine Kernbohrung mit dem richtigen Durchmesser vorgenommen, 
in die der RS-Stopfen OMD genau passt.

Hay disponibles moldes de empotrado de papel para un empotrado preciso de los 
marcos RS OMD en el hueco. También hay disponibles cubiertas finales de los 
moldes de empotrado. Extraiga el molde de empotrado de la pared antes de instalar el 
marco RS OMD. En construcciones ya existentes, hay que perforar y vaciar un hueco 
del tamaño exacto para un ajuste perfecto del marco RS OMD.

Pour des carottages précis, des tubes de coffrage en carton épais sont disponibles. 
Des bouchons pour les extrémités des tubes sont également disponibles. Retirer 
le tube de coffrage avant d’installer la bague RS OMD. Dans des murs existants, 
assurez-vous bien de réaliser un carottage correspondant au diamètre extérieur de la 
bague RS OMD.

RS OMD  
RS-Stopfen OMD, Installation in unterschiedliche Wände 
Sello RS OMD, instalación en diferentes paredes 
Bague RS OMD, installations dans différentes constructions

Papp-Schalhülse
Molde de empotrado de papel
Tube de coffrage carton
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When making a hole for the sleeve, min/max wall thickness is 3–10 mm.
By tightening the seal, the rubber expands outwards onto the backside. 

Tighten the bolts on the sleeve through several alternate turns. Make sure that 
you use the same torque on every bolt until complete.

SW 4 mm  / SW 0.157 "  
Max torque 5 Nm

SW 5 mm / SW 0.197"
Max torque 9 Nm

R X, RS X  
R X RS X, Montagevorschriften 
R X RS X, instrucciones de montaje
R X RS X, instructions de montage

Die Wanddicke muß für dieses Mantelrohr zwischen 3-10 mm liegen. Beim 
Anziehen der Schrauben am Mantelrohr wird der Gummi-Dichtring auf der 
Rückseite nach außen gedehnt. 

Al hacer el hueco para el collarín, el grosor mín/máx de la pared debe ser 3–10 
mm. Al apretar el collarín, la goma se expande hacia fuera por el lado posterior.

L’épaisseur min/max du mur pour la douille doit être comprise entre 3 et 10mm. 
En étanchant la douille, l’élastomère s’expanse vers l’extérieur depuis l’arrière de 
celle-ci.

Ziehen Sie die Schrauben am Mantelrohr gleichmäßig über Kreuz an, bis sie fest 
sind.

Ajuste los tornillos del collarín varias veces en sentido diagonal. Asegúrese de 
que usa el mismo torque en cada vuelta hasta que haya terminado.

Serrer les vis de la douille en diagonal. Assurez-vous bien d’utiliser le même 
couple sur chaque vis  jusqu’au bout

 

 5 Nm
Max. Drehmoment 5 Nm
Torque máx. 5 Nm
Couple de serrage max. 5 Nm

 9 Nm
Max. Drehmoment 9 Nm
Torque máx. 9 Nm
Couple de serrage max. 9 Nm
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GROUP CM 

110 mm (4.331") 
15 mm 
(0.591") 

15 mm 
(0.591") 

10 mm 
(0.394")

10 mm 
(0.394")

CF 32

21
6 

m
m

 (8
.5

04
")

CF 8 and 32 frames, holecut

61 mm (2.402")
 

CF 8

12
7 

m
m

 (5
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")
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m
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")
  

Area that must be unpainted (conductive) for EMC installations.

Not scale 1:1

CF 8/32  
CF 8/32 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
CF 8/32 Marco, corte del hueco
Cadres CF8/32, taille de la découpe

不允许在安装电磁兼容装置的区域上色（导电）。

Bereich, der für EMC Installationen ungestrichen (leitfähig) 
bleiben muss.

Zona que no debe pintarse (conductiva) para instalaciones 
EMC.

Zone à ne pas peindre (zone conductrice) pour les installations 
CEM.



243www.roxtec.com

Te
m

pl
at

es
, h

ol
ec

ut
 p

at
te

rn

GROUP RM 

CF 24

17
0 
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m

 (6
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")

60 mm (2.362")

84 mm (3.307")

11
0 
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m

 (4
.3

31
")

18
5 
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m

 (7
.2

83
")

Max R2 mm 
(R0.079") (4x)

ø 7 mm 
(0.276") (6x)

CF 16, 24 frames, holecut

71mm ±1mm (2.795" ± 0.039")
92.5 mm (3.642")

15 mm 
(0.591")

15 mm 
(0.591")

11
 m

m
 

(0
.4

33
")

23
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m

         
(0

.9
25

")
 

ø 7 mm 
(0.276") (2x)

ø 5.5 mm 
(0.217") (4x)
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+
2    
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m

 (7
.3
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" 

+
0.

07
9"

 

20
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 (8
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m
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 (9
.2
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")

CF 16

==

= =

– 
0.

5
– 

0.
02

0"
)

Area that must be unpainted (conductive) for EMC installations.

Not scale 1:1

=
=

=
=

=
=

CF 16, 24  
CF 16, 24 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
Marco CF 16, 24, corte del hueco 
Cadre CF 16, 24, taille de la découpe

不允许在安装电磁兼容装置的区域上色（导电）。

Bereich, der für EMC Installationen ungestrichen (leitfähig) 
bleiben muss.

Zona que no debe pintarse (conductiva) para instalaciones 
EMC.

Zone à ne pas peindre (zone conductrice) pour les installations 
CEM.
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ComShelt™ S, L frames, holecut
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GROUP CM 

ComShelt™ S ComShelt™ L

Max R30 mm  
(R1.181") (4x) Max R30 mm  

(R1.181") (4x)
23

0 
+

30
 m

m
   

9.
05

5"
 +

0.
1.

18
1"

 

31
0 

+
30

 m
m

  1
2.

20
4"

 +
1.

18
1 "

 

 0
  0

190 +30 mm  7.480" +0.1.181" 

190 +30 mm  7.480" +1.181" 

   0

    0

  0

   0

Not scale 1:1

    
   0

  0

ComShelt™ S, L  
ComShelt™ S, L Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
ComShelt™ S, L, corte del hueco 
Cadres ComShelt™ S, L, taille de la découpe
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Max R10 mm  
(R0.394) (4x) 
 

ø 4.6 mm (0.181") (6x)*

78.5 mm (3.090")
Max R10 mm 
(R0.394") (4x)

88 mm (3.464")

56±1 mm (2.205"±0.039")11.3 mm (0.443")

68.5 mm (2.697") 
ø 9.5 mm 
(0.374") (4x)

62 mm (2.441")

56 mm (2.205")

ComSeal™ 10 ComSeal™ 12
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) 
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ComSeal™ 10, 12, frames, holecut

* ø 5.5 (7/32"). Drill bit size when using nuts. Not scale 1:1

Area that must be unpainted (conductive) for EMC installations.

GROUP CM / CM EMC

=

=

=

=

96
.5

 m
m

 (3
.8

00
")

96
.5

 m
m

 (3
.8

00
")

Roxtec ComSeal™ 12 fits  
FL 21 knock-out (hole cut).

ComSeal™ 10, 12  
ComSeal™ 10, 12 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
ComSeal™ 10, 12 Marco, corte del hueco
Cadres ComSeal™ 10, 12 taille de la découpe

不允许在安装电磁兼容装置的区域上色（导电）。

Bereich, der für EMC Installationen ungestrichen (leitfähig) 
bleiben muss.

Zona que no debe pintarse (conductiva) para instalaciones 
EMC.

Zone à ne pas peindre (zone conductrice) pour les installations 
CEM.



246 www.roxtec.com

Te
m

pl
at

es
, h

ol
ec

ut
 p

at
te

rn
GROUP CM 
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Max R10 mm 
(R0.394") (4x)
 

ø 4.6 mm 
(0.181") (6x)*
 

Max R5 mm 
(R0.197") (4x)
 

56
±1

 m
m

 (2
.2

05
" ±

0.
03

9"
)

 
ComSeal™ 16

ComSeal™ 15

209±1 mm (8.228"±0.039") 

231 mm (9.094") 

73.7 mm (2.902") (3x) 

Not scale 1:1

ComSeal™ 15, 16 frames, holecut

195±1 mm (7.677"±0.039")

105.5 mm (4.154")105.5 mm (4.154")

221 mm (8.701")

ø 4.6 mm (0.181") (8x)*

* ø 5.5 (7/32"). Drill bit size when using nuts.

Area that must be unpainted (conductive) for EMC installations.

=
=

=
=

==

ComSeal™ 15, 16  
ComSeal™ 15, 16 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
ComSeal™ 15, 16 Marco, corte del hueco
Cadres ComSeal™ 15, 16, taille de la découpe

不允许在安装电磁兼容装置的区域上色（导电）。

Bereich, der für EMC Installationen ungestrichen (leitfähig) 
bleiben muss.

Zona que no debe pintarse (conductiva) para instalaciones 
EMC.

Zone à ne pas peindre (zone conductrice) pour les installations 
CEM.
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GROUP CM / CM EMCComSeal™ 30, 32 frame, holecut

ComSeal™ 30 ComSeal™ 32

Max R10 mm  
(R0.394") (4x)
 

61.5 mm (2.421")
 

61.5 mm (2.421")
 103±1 mm (4.055"±0.039")
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)
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ø 4.6 mm (0.181") (8x)*

154 mm (6.062") 133 mm (5.236")

Max R5 mm 
(R0.197") (4x)

120±1 mm (4.724±0.039")

71.5 mm (2.815")

ø 4.6 mm  
(0.181") (10x)*

* ø 5.5 (7/32"). Drill bit size when using nuts.

Area that must be unpainted (conductive) for EMC installations

Not scale 1:1

71.5 mm (2.815")

=
=

ComSeal™ 30, 32  
ComSeal™ 30, 32 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
ComSeal™ 30, 32 Marco, corte del hueco
Cadres ComSeal™ 30, 32, taille de la découpe

不允许在安装电磁兼容装置的区域上色（导电）。

Bereich, der für EMC Installationen ungestrichen (leitfähig) 
bleiben muss.

Zona que no debe pintarse (conductiva) para instalaciones 
EMC.

Zone à ne pas peindre (zone conductrice) pour les installations 
CEM.
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GROUP CM 

37 mm (1.457")
 

62 mm (2.440")
 

53 mm (2.087")

ø 51 mm (2.007") ø 3.6 mm (0.141") (4x)*

32 mm (1.260")
 

37 mm (1.457")

EzEntryTM 4 mini 
EzEntryTM 4

EzEntryTM 10
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EzEntry™ 4 mini, 4, 10 and 16 frames, holecut

ø 3.6 mm 
(0.141") (4x)*

ø 7.4 mm
(0.291") (4x)*  
 

EzEntryTM 16

Max R1 mm  
(R0.04") (4x)

Not scale 1:1

=
=

=
=

Roxtec EzEntry™ 16 fits FL 21 knock-out (hole cut).

*Drill bit size when using nuts
	 EzEntry™ 4 mini	 4.5 mm	 (3/16")
	 EzEntry™ 4	 4.5 mm	 (3/16")
	 EzEntry™ 10	 4.5 mm	 (3/16")
	 EzEntry™ 16	 9 mm	 (11/32")

==

= =

EzEntry™ 4 mini/4/10/16  
EzEntry™ 4 mini/4/10/16 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
EzEntry™ 4 mini/4/10/16 Marco, corte del hueco
Cadres EzEntry™ 4 mini/4/10/16, taille de la découpe
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GROUP CM 

37 mm (1.457")
 

62 mm (2.440")
 

62 mm (0.244")

EzEntry™ 24 and 32 frames, holecut

EzEntryTM 24 EzEntryTM 32
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Max R2 mm  
(R0.079") (x8)

Max R2 mm 
(R0.079") (x8)

37 mm (1.457")
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ø 7.4 mm  
(0.291") (8x)* 
 

Not scale 1:1

*Drill bit size when using nuts
	 EzEntry™ 24	 9 mm	 (11/32")
	 EzEntry™ 32	 9 mm	 (11/32")

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

EzEntry™ 24/32  
EzEntry™ 24/32 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
EzEntry™ 24/32 Marco, corte del hueco
Cadres EzEntry™ 24/32, taille de la découpe
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Roxtec ® is a registered trademark of Roxtec in Sweden and/or other countries.
Multidiameter ® is a registered trademark of Roxtec in Sweden and/or other countries.

Roxtec system, a number of products used for cable entries.
© Roxtec International AB 2010 Photo/illustration: Roxtec AB, Production: Roxtec Market Communications

DISCLAIMER

”The Roxtec cable entry sealing system (”the Roxtec system”) 
is a modular-based system of sealing products consisting of 
different components. Each and every one of the components is 
necessary for the best performance of the Roxtec system. The 
Roxtec system has been certified to resist a number of different 
hazards. Any such certification, and the ability of the Roxtec 
system to resist such hazards, is dependent on all components 
that are installed as a part of the Roxtec system. Thus, the 
certification is not valid and does not apply unless all components 
installed as part of the Roxtec system are manufactured by or 
under license from Roxtec (“authorized manufacturer”). Roxtec 
gives no performance guarantee with respect to the Roxtec 
system, unless (I) all components installed as part of the Roxtec 
system are manufactured by an authorized manufacturer and (II) 
the purchaser is in compliance with (a), and (b), below.

(a) 	 During storage, the Roxtec system or part thereof, shall 
be kept indoors in its original packaging at a temperature not 
exceeding +70°C/+158°F and not below -40°C/-40°F.
 
(b)	 Installation shall be carried out in accordance with Roxtec 
installation instructions in effect from time to time.

The product information provided by Roxtec does not release 
the purchaser of the Roxtec system, or part thereof, from the 
obligation to independently determine the suitability of the 
products for the intended process, installation and/or use. 

Roxtec gives no guarantee for the Roxtec system or any 
part thereof and assumes no liability for any loss or damage 
whatsoever, whether direct, indirect, consequential, loss of 

profit or otherwise, occurred or caused by the Roxtec systems 
or installations containing components not manufactured by an 
authorized manufacturer.  

Roxtec expressly excludes any implied warranties of 
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose and all other 
express or implied representations and warranties provided 
by statute or common law. User determines suitability of the 
Roxtec system for intended use and assumes all risk and liability 
in connection therewith. In no event shall Roxtec be liable 
for consequential, punitive, special, exemplary or incidental 
damages.”
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